RFP QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS SET #4
30 JULY 2004

1.  [RFP Attachment 3, Section L, para 6.2 (Cost/Price)] It appears that the government is asking the bidder(s) to submit Labor Categories and proposed hours for Task # 1.  While the general framework and general deliverables are outlined, there are mitigating factors which could impact the overall cost (i.e. the specific requirements derived during the initial phases of this task, COTS products applicable based on requirements definition, etc.).  Are the potential costs submitted by the offeror constituting a firm price offering to the government for this first task?
ANSWER:  Yes.  See also the “vPC Draft RFP Q&A 1 Jul 04” document, number 1: “the individual task orders are envisioned to be a two step process - requirements Analysis and Design for Gov’t baseline and approval, followed by development, testing, QA and implementation/roll-out”, and number 28: “FFP LOE anticipated for the first step (see the answer to Question 1), and FFP anticipated for the second step.”  The answer to question 3 in the “RFP Q&A Set #3, 27 Jul 04” document further clarifies the cost/price requirements.  It is understood that there may be other proposed costs for Task #1 besides the labor Price Tables, such as the COTS products you mentioned.  Please provide a breakout of any of these additional costs and a grand total for the first task, and this will be FFP.
2.  After careful inspection of Section L and para 2.6.5, we noticed that it is silent on the required method of binding for the 10 copies of the briefing materials.  Kindly request your guidance on this matter.
ANSWER:  We apologize for this oversight.  The Government requests that you submit the oral presentation briefing materials referenced in RFP Attachment 3, Section L, para 2.6.5 in a separate binder, essentially Volume VI.  Binding and labeling will be in IAW with para 2.9, and the binder shall be titled "Oral Presentation."

3.  Can you please provide the bidders list for this project?

ANSWER:  There is not a bidders list for this project.  Such information is considered source selection sensitive and cannot be disclosed.  If the question was asked to find out companies interested in this project, please click the “View List of Companies Interested in Partnering” link on the Virtual Personnel Center project page on HERBB.
4.  We have some questions regarding the phrase “system safety” in Section L 4.4.2 and the phrase “system safety and system security, including any appropriate certifications” in Section L 4.4.12.  Rather than making an assumption on either/both phrases, do you mean safety from a system such as “weapon system in the field” (and the language is boilerplate) or do you mean safety from “disk failure, i.e., back-up and recovery strategies”?  Please advise.

ANSWER:  The phrase was boiler-plate from the ESC business rules.  "System safety" does not have a direct bearing on vPC development and may be deleted/ignored.  Our desire was to have the contractor describe their system security process area based on their Program Management and Systems Engineering processes and to map those to the IMP/IMS.

